and Maximianus the most noble Caesars Augusti, Epeiph 8. Sarapion son of Onnophris and 

Chairemon son of Sarapion and Chairemon son of Kopres paid through Isidoros the 

transportation charges on goods and on salgamum and the price of wine for the 5th 
epigraphe, a thousand six hundred drachmas, dr. 1600. (M2) We, Aurelii Pelenis and 

Isidoros, apaitetai, have signed. (M3) We, Aurelii Ptollas and Pankrates, apaitetai, have 

signed. 

Column 11 

(M4) Year 12 and 11 and 4 of our lords Diocletianus and Maximianus Augusti and 

Constantius and Maximianus the most noble Caesars, Mesore 11.

[...]

55 iiwov pap.; 

ikros 58 Betov 61 Téooapas 76 kapmod véov 

Column 1 

Year 17 and 16 and nine, Pharmouthi 24. Isidoros son of Ptolemaios and Taesis daughter 

of Kopres paid as-price of chaff and meat for the first delegatio for the village of Karanis, a 

hundred fifty-two dr., dr. 152, (paid) through Achillas and Arabikos and their partners, 

apaitetai. And for the village horiodiktia of Karanis, price of chaff and meat for the fourth 

divine delegatio, dr. three thousand eight hundred, dr. 3800, (paid) through Achillas and 

Pelenis, apaitetai. 

(M2) [Year 17] and 16 and 9, Pharmouthi [..]. Isidoros son of Ptolemaios [paid] for the 

divine [delegatio] for the 15th and 14th and [7th year for the village of] Karanis as price of 

chaff [and meat?, one thousand] nine hundred [dr.], dr.

[...]

(M4) Isidoros son of Ptolemaios paid in my presence five thousand five hundred 

drachmas. The same man through Heron, dr. 2800. Palemon son of Ptolemaios, dr. 2000. 

(M5) And on the 14th of Pharmouthi the same Isidoros in the name of Palemon son of 
Ptolemaios, dr. two thousand nine hundred, that is, dr. 2900. 

Column IV 

(M6) Aurelius Valas, tesserarius, to Aurelius Isidoros son of Ptolemaios and his brothers, 

greeting. I have received from you, in accordance with the divine command, for the village of 

Karanis and the horiodiktia of Karanis, thirteen pounds, six and a half ounces of poured

[...]

(M09) Aurelii Seuthes and Eudaimon, apaitetai of the delegatio of the 17th and 5th year for 

the horiodiktia of Karanis, to Aurelius Isidoros and his brothers, greeting. We have received 

from you for the delegatio of the same year two talents and a thousand, four hundred 
drachmas, that is, 2 tal. 1400 dr. 17th and Sth year, Mesore 29. 

And for the primipilum for the 18th and 6th years, dr. 1100, and through Heron another 

dr. -,100. 
(M10) Aurelius Anouphis, tesserarius, and Kopres, quadrarius, of the village of Karanis 

and of the horiodiktia of Karanis, to Aurelius Isidoros son of Ptolemaios, greeting. We have 

received from you in the name of Palemon toward the quarterly account, of silver, one talent 

and four thousand one hundred fifty drachmas, that is 1 tal. 4150 dr. 18th and 16th year, 

Phaophi 6. 

Column VII 

(M11) Aurelius Heron son of Heron and Kapeeis son of Apollonios through me, Heron, 

to Aurelius Isidoros son of Ptolemaios and [his] brothers, greeting. You have delivered to the 

harbor nineteen sarganai of chaff for the produce of the 14th year.

[...]

for them because they are illiterate. Thoth 7. Year 18 [and] 6. 

(M12) Aurelii Heron, son of Heron, and Kapeeis, through me, Ptollas son of Onomastos, 

to Aurelius Isidoros and his brothers, greeting. He has paid to us for the price of chaff for the  

3rd part, one talent and three thousand nine hundred drachmas, that is, 1 tal., 3900 dr. I, 

Ision, wrote for them because they are illiterate. Year 18 and 6, Thoth 7. And likewise 

through Heron, three thousand five hundred drachmas, dr. 3500. 

And likewise the same men paid for the price of meat of the same 3rd part through Doulos 

and Aphys, one talent and four thousand six hundred drachmas, that is, 1 tal. 4600 dr. 

Column VIII 

(M13) Aurelii [Kopres] and Harpalos and Hatres and their partners, all apaitetai of chaff 

of the village of Karanis for the new assessment, to Aurelius Isidoros son of Ptolemaios, 

greeting. We have received from you for the same assessment in the name of Herois daughter